This chapter contains the following sections:

StePS 10 Create @ ChaNgE Order .. 8-3
Setting a Change Order Back toa Draft Status ... 8-21
Change Order Report GENEratioN ... ... ... 8-24
Approving @ Change Order oo 8-25
Deleting or Denying @ Change Order ... . o 8-28







A Change Order modifies the original contract. A contract may be modified for many reasons: new items may need to be added to the
contract, quantities of existing contract items may need to be increased or decreased, items may need to be moved from one cat-
egory to another, changes to working days or completion dates, changes to the contract documents, and completing the Closeout
Change Order to reconcile existing items at the time of closeout.

Refer to Chapter 3, Change Orders and Letters of Authorization, in the Documentation Manual, and Chapter 2, Contract Admin-
istration, in the Construction Manual, for requirements and procedures on how to successfully execute a Change Order.

AWP limits overruns by establishing limits based on Major items. A Major item, as defined in section 101.03 in the Standard Spe-
cifications for Road and Bridge Construction, is an item which has a total cost equal to or greater than $50,000.00. The AWP software
is set up with the overrun rule that any Major Item, at the Project/Category level, cannot exceed the original quantity by 100% or
exceed $100,000.00. If these thresholds or overruns are exceeded, a Change Order will need to be executed to make future pay-
ments against the item.

STEPS TO CREATE A CHANGE ORDER

1. Confirm current role is set to NV Crew Office. (Figure 8-1)

oo

Swilch Role
Andrew Lawrence

NV Crew Office < 17—
MY L1 Estimale Generalor
WY L2 Estimate Review
MY L3 Estimate Approve
MY ReadOnly

Figure 8-1. Current Role

2. Fromthe Home page, click Contract Progress hyperlink under the Construction component. (Figure 8-2)

w Construction

Change Order

Contract Administration
Contract Claims

Contract Permits ﬁ
Contract Progress

Contract Time

Contract Vendor Assets
Contractor Evaluation

Daily Diary

Daily Work Reparts

Daily Work Reports by Contract
Meetings

Payment Estimate Accounting
Payment Estimate Approval Decisions
Payment Estimates

Figure 8-2. Construction Component

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




3.

4.

5.

In the search box, enter the Contract Number, or click the Show first 10 hyperlink. (Figure 8-3)

Contracts Progress Overview

w Contract Progress Overview

Q | Type search criteria or press Enter Advanced

Mo rows found matching criteria.

Enter search criteria above to see results (0T | Show first 10
Figure 8-3. Contract Progress Overview

Click the Contract number hyperlink. (Figure 8-4)

Contracts Progress Overview

v Contract Progress Overview A 4 9
Q | Do | A | Advanced  Swowing 1of 1

CDntmc% Description Prime ID Prime Name w
0DMO1 @ Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestriar  PURD003792A @, SIERRA NEVADA CONSTRUCTION

Figure 8-4. Contract Progress Overview with Results

Click the Change Orders tab. (Figure 8-5)

Contract Progress Summary

~ Contract: ODMO1 - Micro-surfaci

General

Financials

Daily Work Reports
Diaries

Diary Adjustments
Payment Estimates
Contractors

Change Orders
Contract Adjustments
Item Adjustments
Agency Views

Mix Designs

Weekly Report Of Time Charges

Figure 8-5. Contract Progress Summary Tab

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022



6. Click the Add button. (Figure 8-6)

Contract Progress Summary

w Contract 0DMO01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedesirian improvements

General

Financials Q | Type search criteria or press Enter Advanced

ily WA
Daily Work Reports Add <:I

Diaries
Enter search criteria above fo see resuits (O | Show first 10
Diary Adjustments
Payment Estimates
Confractors

Change Orders

Figure 8-6. Change Order Add button

7. Complete all fields in the General Tab.

Note: The AWP software has two levels of Change Order types: Change Order Type and Change Order Reason Type.
Change Order Type:

01 - General: Includes Change Order Reason Types 01 - 24

02 - Administrative: Includes Change Order Reason Types 25 - 29

03 - Prior: Includes Change Order Reason Types 901 - 924

Refer to Chapter 3, Contract Modifications and Letters of Authorization, in the Documentation Manual for complete details on
the Change Order types.

Referto Chapter 11, Change Order Reason Types, in this User Guide for the complete list of Change Order Reason Types.

a. General Change Order (Figure 8-7)

Add Change Order Sum There are unsaved changes. x
~ Contract: 0ODMO1 - New Contract v 9
General Change Order Date
08/20/2019 &

Change Order Type*

01- General |+

Change Order Reason Type
01- 01 ERRORS OR OMISSSIONS ON PLANS | =

Requestor*

Mirak Mehari, P.E. Resident Engineer Q

Author*

Q | jessika.phillips@dot.nv.gov
Phillips Jessika

Figure 8-7. Add Change Order: General

b. Prior Change Order (Figure 8-8)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Add Change Order Sum There are unsaved changes. x

v Contract: 0DMO0O1 - New Contract

General Change Crder Date

08/20/2019 i

Change Order Type*
03 - Prior -
Change Order Reason Type

901 - 901 PRIOR - ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ON P -

Requestor*

Ashley Hurlbut, PE. Resident Engineer Q

Author*

Q | ahurlbut@dot.nv.gov
Hurlbut Ashley

Figure 8-8. Add Change Order: Prior

c. Administrative Change Order (Figure 8-9)

Add Change Order Sum There are unsaved changes. x
v Contract: 0DMO01 - New Contract v 9
General Change Order Date
08/02/2019 =]

Change Order Type *

02 - Administrative | =

Change Order Reason Type

29 - 29 CATEGORY ADJUSTMENT | =

Requestor*

John England, P.E. Resident Engineer a

Author*

Q, | dknight@dot nv.gov
Knight David

Figure 8-9. Add Change Order: Administrative

8. Click the Save button.
9. Complete Change Order tabs as applicable. (Figure 8-10)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Contract Change Order

wv Contract: 0DMO1 - Micro-s

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foers

General
Increase/Decrease ltems
New Items

Time Adjustments
Review Tracking
Approval Tracking

Figure 8-10. Change Order Tabs

a. General tab - Change Order Explanations Area: Enter the appropriate Change Order Explanations.

Note: The AWP system now includes the NDOT Accord and Satisfaction and Prior Clauses pre-populated.

i. Forthe Change Order description/explanation, enter a value of 1 for the Change Order Explanations - Order field (the

Order field is a sequentially increasing value for as many Change Order Explanantions as needed), leave the Reference
Explanation Name field blank, and type in the Supp Explanation field. (Figure 8-11)

w Change Order Explanations

Order Reference Explanation Name Explanation Description Supp Explanation
1| Q| Begin typing to search or press En | & Enier Change Order a X
Description/Explanation here.
Q | Begin typing fo s essEn| @

Figure 8-11. Change Order Description

Note: Ifthis is an Administrative type Change Order, the following steps do not need to be completed

ii. To selectthe appropriate clause, hit Enter in the Reference Explanation Name field. (Figure 8-12)

~ Change Order Explanations

Order* Reference Explanation Name Explanation Description Supp Explanation
1 Q | Begin typing to search or press Enter Enter Change Order Q x
Description/Explanation here
2| | Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter | @&

Accord and Satisfaction Clause
Q | Analysis of Agreed Price ”

Prior Clause

Showing 3 of 3

Figure 8-12. Clause Selection

Note: Only use the following Reference Explanation Names: Accord and Satisfaction Clause and Prior Clause. DO
NOT USE Analysis of Agreed Price in this location.

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




ii. Change Order: Accord and Satisfaction Clause. Enter the next sequential value in the Order field and select the
Accord and Satisfaction Clause. Leave the Supp Explanation field blank. (Figure 8-13)

w Change Order Explanations

Order* Reference Explanation Name Explanation Description Supp Explanation
1| | Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter | & Enter Change Crder Q x
Description/Explanation here
2| | Q| Accord and Satisfaction Clause & Acceptance of this Change Order co a x
Q, | Begin typing to search or press Enter | & Q

Figure 8-13. Change Order General with Clause

iv. Change Order: Prior Clause (Figure 8-14). Enter the next sequential value in the Order field, select the Prior Clause,
and enter the following text in the Supp Explanation field: Change Order # will be generated to complete and final-
ize the quantities and associated payment. Replaced the # with the appropriate Change Order number that is asso-

ciated with this Prior.

v Change Order Explanations

Order* Reference Explanation Name Explanation Description Supp Explanation
1| | @ | Begin typing to search or press Enter Q

Enter Change Order Explanation here.

Q

2 | Q PriorClause @ This Change Order s being processed as a Prior Appre | Change Order % _ will be generated to complete and

finalize the quantities and associated payment. L

Figure 8-14. Change Order Prior with Clause

Important: General Change Orders must include the Accord and Satisfaction Clause as the last Change Order
Explanation. Prior Change Orders must include the Prior Clause as the last Change Order Explanation.

b. Increase/Decrease Items tab: Increase/Decrease Items
i. Under the Increase/Decrease Items section, click the Select ltems button. (Figure 8-15)

Contract Change Order Summary

w Contract: 0DMO01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerschler Amount: Status: Draft

General v Increase/Decrease ltems

Increase/Decrease Iltems
Q | Type search criteria or pre:

nter | 4 Advanced

New Items

Time Adjustments Select lfems <:|

"
Review Tracking No rows found matching criteria

Approval Tracking wv Balance Completed ltems

Q | Type search criteria or press Enter | & | Advanced
Balance Completed ltems.

No rows found matching criteria

Figure 8-15. Increase/Decrease Select ltems button

ii. Search for item(s) using Item Number, Keywords, or just hit Enter to bring up the full list. Once all items are selected,
click the Add to Change Order button. (Figure 8-16)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Select ltems x

Projects Categories
Q & | Advanced  snoiing 46 o7 46 No Filter = | | No Filter -
Select:  All| None 1 selected
@ Item - Descr Suppl Descr Unit D Project Contltem Ln Num ProjLn Num Item Src

2020935, REMOVAL OF COM CUYD-Cusl 0010 0010 Criginal
2020990, REMOVAL OF BITU SQYD - SQUt 0015 0015 Original
2020995, REMOVAL OF BITU SQyD - SQut 0020 0020 Original
2021295, REMOVE PAVEME SQYD - sQUt 0025 0025 Criginal
2070110, GRANULAR BACKF CUYD -CuUBI 0030 0030 Original

¥ 2120870, DECORATIVE ROC TON - Ton 0035 0035 Original
2130640, ADJUST IRRIGATIC L.8.-LUMP £ 0040 0040 Criginal
3020140, TYPE 1 CLASS B A/ CUYD-CUBI 0045 0045 Original
4020100, PLANTMIXING MISt SQYD - SQut 0050 0050 Original
4020180, PLANTMIX SURFAC TON - Ton 0055 0055 Criginal
4060120, LIQUID ASPHALT, T SQYD - SQuUt 0060 0060 Original
4180100, MICRO-SURFACINC TON - Ton 0065 0065 Original
4180210, MICRO-SURFACINC TON-Ton Q070 0070 Criginal
6030170, 18-INCH REINFOR( LFT - LINEAR 0075 0075 Original

|:> Add to Change Order

Figure 8-16. Increase/Decrease ltem Selection

iii. Enter the Quantity change for the item. (Figure 8-17) If more than 1 item was selected in the previous step, click the
chevron on the item to expand the view and see the details.

iv. Inthe Change Order Increase/Decrease ltems Explanations area enter a value of 1 in the Order field (Figure 8-17),
leave the Reference Explanation Name field blank, and enter a detailed description for the Increase/Decrease in the
Explanation field.

v. Click the Save button. (Figure 8-17)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Contract Change Order Sum| There are unsaved changes. x

w Contract 0DMO1 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerschler Amount: Status: Draft

General v Increase/Decrease ltems

Increase/Decrease ltems

Q | Type search criteria or press Enter -4 Advanced
New Items
Time Adjustments Select Items.
Review Tracking Item - Descr D Project Line Num x
Approval Tracking 2120870 - DECORATIVE ROC 01 DMO16CAC 0035
Proj Ln Num Pending CO Oty Unit Curr Qty
~ o035 TON - Ton 12,100
Curr Ext Amt Qty Posted to Dt Appr DWRs  Qty Posted to Dt
1,815.00 0.000 0.000
% Quantity * ¥ Amount
2.900
Unit Price
150.00000

~ Change Qrder Increase/Decrease Iltems Explanations

Order* Reference Explanation Name ion Description
1 Q | Begin typing to search or press £| & Enter appropriate explanation | g x
here
Q | Begin typing to searchor pressE| & a

Figure 8-17. Increase/Decrease ltem Details and Save

c. New ltems tab: New Items - This is to add an item not originally associated to the contract, or a contract item with a new unit
price.
i. Select the New Items tab. (Figure 8-18)

Contract Change Order

~ Contract: 0DMO01 - Micro-su

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerscl

General
Increase/Decrease [tems
New Items

Time Adjustments
Review Tracking
Approval Tracking

Figure 8-18. New Items Tab

ii. Underthe New Items section, click the Select New ltem button. (Figure 8-19)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Contract Change Order Summary

wv Contract: 0DMO01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedesinan improvements

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerschler Amount: 435.00 Status: Draft

ceneral v New Items<::

Increase/Decrease ltems Projects

Q | Type search criteria or press Enter | # | Advanced No Filter -
New Items

Time Adjustments Select New Item. .. <:

Review Tracking
No rows found matching criteria.

Figure 8-19. Contract Change Order Summary: New Item

jii. Inthe Items field, search for item(s) using ltem Number, Keywords, or just hit Enter to bring up the full list. (Figure 8-20)

Select New Item x

Items * Item Descﬂption
Q, | Begin typing to search or press Enter |
1100050 TRAINING HOUR - Hour Unit of Measure
2000100 SURVEYCREW  HOUR - Hour
CLEARING AND ,
2010100 GpuiENS L.S. - LUMP SUM
2010110 CLEARINGAND  FA-FORCE Pregts CEtEgoTS
Q GRUBBING ACCOUNT Showing 20f2 TR - | N
CLEARING AND
g R ACRE - Acre
CLEARING AND L, an Catego Category Description
2010130 G NG, STA - STATION gory gory p
CLEARING AND _ - | PLANTMIXP. 01 MICRO-SURFACE, PLANTMIX P.
e Go ST MILE - Mile
2010150 RURAL CLEARING LS.-LuMPsuM _PNPRIORRIC 02 EAHSON GG NONBRIOIRIC

Showing 10 of 4328

Figure 8-20. Select New Item Search box

iv. Select the Project(s) and Catgory(ies) the item will be associated to, then click the Add to Change Order button. (Figure
8-21)

Note: Make a note of the C1C, C2C or C3C of the Project/Category the item is getting added to. This information is
needed in the next step.

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Select New Item x

Items * Item Description
Q 2010320 REMOVE TREES (49-INCHES TO 60-INCHES)
REMOVE TREES (49-INCHES TO 60-INCHES)
EACH - Each Unit of Measure
EACH - Each
Projects Categories
Q. | Type search criteria or press Enter - Advanced Showing 2 of 2 No Filter ~ | | No Filter o
Select: All| None 1 selected
Project Project Description Category Category Description
DMO16C1C MICRO-SURFACE, PLANTMIX P 01 MICRO-SURFACE, PLANTMIX P,
+ DMO16C3C CARSON CITY, NON-PRIOR RIG 02 CARSON CITY, NON-PRICR RIG

S

Figure 8-21. Select New Item

|:> Add to Change Order

v. Enter the following (Figure 8-23):
* Quantity
¢ Funding (Based on the funding set up on the contract. Use the Greement : C1C = State; C2C = Federal; C3C =
Other)
¢ Unit Price
» Supplemental Description (required for all Negotiated Price items and 900XXXX and XXX9000 items)
¢ ltem Reason (Figure 8-22)

ltem Reason* ¥

v

00 - ORIGINAL ITEM
CO - EXTRAWORK
NP - NEGOTIATED PRICE

Figure 8-22. ltem Reason Codes

¢ 00 - Original ltem - Used when moving an original item from one category to another.

¢ CO - Extra Work - Additional items are being added to the contract..

» NP - Negotiated Price - Increasing or decreasing the unit price of an item.
 Contractor (ALWAYS the Prime Contractor)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Contract Change Order Summar There are unsaved changes.

~ Contract: 0DMO01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements
Change Crder: 0001 - Sharon Foerschler Amount: 935.00

e v New ltems

Increase/Decrease ltems

Q| Type search criteria or press Enter | &
New Items
Time Adjustments Select New Item...

Review Tracking

Item - Descr Supp Descr Unit
Approval Tracking 2010320 - REMOVE TREE! EACH - Each
Cont Item Ln Num Qty Price
W 255 2.000 250.00000
Proj - Descr

DMO16C3C - CARSON CITY, NON-PRIOR RIGHT (PENDING AGREEMENT N

Project Item Line Number

245

Contract Item Line Number
255

Quantity * v

2.000

Item Source

ChangeOrder

Funding* w

C3C-C3C »

v Change Order New ltem Explanations

Order* Reference Explanation Name

1 Q

Begin typing to search or press Enter

Q | Begint

Advanced  Showing 1 ci

Explanation Description

Q

Figure 8-23. Contract Change Order Summary: New ltem Detail

E3 - 0

Status: Drait

Projects

No Filter i

Cat - Descr Proj ltem Ln Num w

02 - CARSON CITY, NON-F 245
Ext Amt

500.00

Unit Price* v

2050.00000

Extended Amount

500.00

Supplemental Description ¥

Item Reason* =

CO - EXTRAWORK .

Contractor v

SIERRA NEVADA CONSTRUCTION CO -

Explanation

Enter explanation here. a

 |fnewitem's price is obtained from the Integrated Project Development (iPD) system, add the following Change

Order New Item Explanations. (Figures 8-24 and 8-25)
o Enter the next sequential value in the Order field.

* Inthe Reference Explanation Name field, hit enter and select Analysis of Agreed Price (Step 9.a.ii).
« Inthe Explanantion field enter an explanation similar to this:

The average unit reasonable price of (Enter the new item's number and description here), is (enter the Average
Price here) from the Integrated Project Development. A negotiated agreed unit price of (Enter the negotiated price
here) was achieved.

The contractor and the Nevada Department of Transportation agree this negotiated agreed price is fair, equitable
and reasonable.

v Change Order New Item Explanations

Order#¥ Reference Explanation Name Explanation Description Explanation

1 Q | Analysis of Agreed Price @ ANALYSIS OF AGREED PRICE The average unit reasonable

price of Remove Trees (40-

i mmaan m

ot

Figure 8-24. Change Order New Item Explanations: Analysis of Agreed Price Example

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Note: Additional text can be added to support the Analysis of Agreed Price. Use the Expand button (Figure 8-
24) to edit the text in a larger area. Click the Apply button to save changes. (Figure 8-295)

The average unit reasonable price of Remove Trees (40-inch to 60-inch), is $2116.67 from the Integrated Project
Development , NDOT's E-Bidding System. A negotiated agreed unit price of $2050.00 was achieved.

The contractor and the Nevada Department of Transportation agree this negotiated agreed price is fair, equitable
and reasonable.

Apply
Figure 8-25. Change Order New Item Explanations: Analysis of Agreed Price Example Expanded

« |fthe new item's price is obtained from other sources, enter the following in the Change Order New Item Explan-
ations area: (Figure 8-26)
« Enter the next sequential value in the Order field.
 Leave the Reference Explanation Name field blank.
 Enter an appropriate description in the Explanation field. Reference cost justification as appropriate.

v Change Order New Item Explanations

Order * Reference Explanation Name Explanation Description Explanation
1 Q. Begin typing to search or press Ente | & Enter a detailed explanation for a
the new item here.
Q. Begin typing to search or press Ente | & Q

Figure 8-26. Change Order New Item Explanations

vi. Click the Save button. (Figure 8-27)

Contract Change Order Sur There are unsaved changes. x

~ Contract: 0DMO1 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

Change Order. 0001 - Sharon Foerschler Amount: 435.00 Status: Draft

Figure 8-27. Contract Change Order Save button.

vii. Verify the correct Funding was selected by comparing it to the Proj - Descr in the item header (Figure 8-23). If the Fund-
ing and Proj - Descr do not match, update the Funding field.
viii. Click the Save button (Figure 8-27) if changes were made to the Funding field.

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




d. New Items tab: Contract Items - This is to add an original contract item (with original unit price) to another project/category
where the item isn't currently associated.
i. Selectthe New Items tab. (Figure 8-31)
ii. Under the Contract ltems section, click the Select Contract Items button. (Figure 8-31)

Contract Change Order Summary

w Contract: 0DMO01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements v 9
Change Order. 0001 - Sharon Foerschler Amount: 2,435.00 Status: Draft
General w New ltems
Increase/Decrease ltems Projects
Q Type search criteria of press Enter | # | Advanced  Showing 10f 1 No Filter -
New Items
Time Adjustments Select New ltem...
Review Tracking Item - Descr Supp Descr Unit Cat - Descr Proj ltem Ln Num -
Approval Tracking 2010320 - REMOVE TREES EACH - Each 02 - CARSON CITY, NON-P 245
Cont ltem Ln Num Qty Price Ext Amt
> 255 2.000 250.00000 500.00
Proj - Descr
DMO16C3C - CARSON CITY, NON-PRIOR RIGHT (PENDING AGREEMENT N
w Unattached Items
Projects
Q | Type search criteria or press Enter | & | Advanced Showing 1of 1 No Filter -
Select Unattached Item.
|:> w Contract ltems
Projects
Q| Type search criteria or press Enter | & | Advanced No Filter -

Select Contract Iltem

———

Figure 8-28. Contract Change Order Summary: Contract ltem
jii. Inthe Items field, search for item(s) using ltem Number, Keywords, or just hit Enter to bring up the full list. (Figure 8-32)

Select Confract ltem X

Contract Item *

Q ‘ [Begin typing to search or press Enter
unit LFT -
"M 0005 2020585 REMOVAL OF FENCE LINEAR
FOOT
REMOVAL OF CUYD-
0010 2020935 COMPOSITE cuBIC
SURFACE YARD Projects Categories
Q REMOVAL OF sayD Ll No Filter ~ | | NoFilter >
BITUMINOUS e
0015 2020990 gypence oo S
MILLING)
REMOVAL OF ption Category Category Description
BITUMINOUS sQYD-
0020 2020995 SURFACE SQUARE  \CE. PLANTMIX PATCHING AND PEDESTRIAI 01 MICRO-SURFACE, PLANTMIX PAT
(MISCELLANEOUS ~ YARD
COLD MILLING) | NON-PRIOR RIGHT (PENDING AGREEMENT 02 CARSON CITY, NON-PRIOR RIGHT
sayn- 7

Showing 10 of 47

Figure 8-29. Select Contract Item Search box

iv. Select the Project(s)/Category(ies) the item will be associated to (only project(s)/category(ies) will display where the
item isn't already associated), then click the Add to Change Order button. (Figure 8-33)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Contract Item *

Q| 0005

2020585 REMOVAL OF FENCE LFT - LINEAR
FOOT

Unit of Measure

LFT - LINEAR FOOT

Projects Categories
Q & Advanced  snowing 1of 1 No Filter ~ | | No Filter -
1 selected
Project Project Description Category Category Description
+ DMO16C3C CARSON CITY, NON-PRIOR RIGHT (PENDING AGREEMENT 02 CARSON CITY, NON-PRIOR RIGHT

Y

Figure 8-30. Select Contract Item

:> Add to Change Order

v. Follow the same steps as adding a new item to complete the Contract Item details. (Steps 9.c.v - 9.c.viii in this section,
Figures 8-22 through 8-27)

Contract Change Order Summar There are unsaved changes. %

w Contract: 0DMO1 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerschler Amount: 2,435.00 Status: Draft

General v New ltems
v Unattached ltems

Increase/Decrease ltems

v Contract ltems

New Ilems
Projects
Time Adjustments Q.| Type searcn criteria of press Enter | & | Advanced N Fiter -
Review Tracking
Select Contract Iltem...

Approval Tracking

Item - Descr Supp Deser Unit Cat - Deser %X

2020585 - REMOVAL OF F LFT - LINEAR FOOT 02 - CARSON CITY, NON-F

Proj - Descr Cont ltem Ln Num Proj item Ln Num aty Price

:> DM016C3C - CARSON CIT 0005 25.000 15
Ext Amt

Project Item Line Number Item Reason ¥
255 00 - ORIGINAL ITEM -
Contract Item Line Number Unit Price
0005 15
Quantity v Extended Amount
25000
Item Source Supplemental Description

Modified Original

Funding* v Contractor ¥

C3C-C3c - SIERRA NEVADA CONSTRUCTION CO -

w Change Order New Item Explanations

Order* Reference Explanation Name Explanation Description Explanation

1 |a yping to search or press Enter | @ Enter explanation here x
Q, | Begin typing to search or press Enter | &
Figure 8-31. Contract Change Order Summary: Contract Item Detail

vi. Click the Save button. (Figure 8-34)
e. Time Adjustments tab

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




i. Selectthe Time Adjustments tab. (Figure 8-35)

Contract Change Order

v Contract: 0DMO1 - Micro-su

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerscl

General
Increase/Decrease ltems
Mew Items

Time Adjustments
Review Tracking
Approval Tracking

Figure 8-32. Time Adjustments tab

ii. Click the Select Contract Time button. (Figure 8-36)

Contract Change Order Summary

w Contract- 0DMO01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerschler Amount: 2,435.00 Status: Draft
General Select Contract T <:

Increase/Decrease

Items No rows found matching criteria.

New ltems

Time Adjustments
Review Tracking

Approval Tracking

Figure 8-33. Time Adjustments Select Contract Time button

iii. Inthe search box, enter the Contract Time and hit enter on the keyboard, or click the Show first 10 hyperlink. (Figure 8-

37)
Select Contract Time y

Q 00 AT Advanced
Select: :

Enter search criteria above to see results (O ' Show first 10 <::

Figure 8-34. Select Contract Time

iv. Select the contract Time ID and then click the Add Time Adjustments to Change Order button. (Figure 8-38)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Select Contract Time x

Q| Type search criteria or press Enter | & | Advanced  Showing  of 1
Select: All| None 1 selected
Time ID Time Descr Time Type

« 00AT 45 Working Days Available Time

: I:> Add Time Adjustmenis to Change Order

Figure 8-35. Select Contract Time with Search Results

v. Add or subtract working days in the Adjustment Time Units field. (Figure 8-39)

Contract Change Order Sun There are unsaved changes. x

w Contract: 0DMO01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerschler Amount: 2 435 00 Status: Draft
General Select Coniract Time
Increase/Decrease ltems
Time ID Time Descr Ad] Completion Date  Adj Time Units. x
New liems V oo AT 45 Working Days 25.00
Time Adjustments Time ID Adjustment Completion Date
Review Tracking 00 AT
Approval Tracking o .
Time Description Adjustment Time Units
45 Working Days a 25.00

Original Completion
Time Type

Avallable Time
Current Completion
Time Unit
Days
Pending Change Completion Date
Original Number of Time Units
45.00

Pending Change Order Number of Time Units
Current Number of Time Units

45.00
Current Time Units Charged on Diaries

Current Time Units Charged on Approved Estimates
1.00

w Time Adjustment Explanations

Order* Reference Explanation Name Explanation Description Explanation
1 Q | Begin typing lo search or press | & Enter explanation here. a x
Q | Begin typing to search or press | @ a

Figure 8-36. Contract Change Order Summary: Time Adjustment Details

vi. Under the Time Adjustment Explanations section, enter Order number (starting with 1) and an Explanation explaining
the time adjustment. (Figure 8-39)
vii. Click the Save button. (Figure 8-39)
f. Review Tracking Tab: This is the area where the appropriate Assistant Construction Chief and Construction Admin staff are
REQUIRED to be added for the Change Order review process. The Change Order cannot be approved until both of the
Reviewers have Approved their reviews.

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




i. Selectthe Review Tracking tab. (Figure 8-40)

Contract Change Order

v Contract: ODMO1 - Micro-si

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foers(

General
Increase/Decrease ltems
New ltems

Time Adjustments
Review Tracking
Approval Tracking

Figure 8-37. Contract Change Order Summary: Review Tracking tab

ii. Click the Select Reviewers button. (Figure 8-41)

Contract Change Order Summary

w Contract: 0DMO1 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedesinan improvements

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerschler Amount: 2,659.00 Status: Draft
General Rounds
Increase/Decrease Q, | Type search criteria or press Enter 2 | Advanced Latest only -
ltems

Select Reviewers.
New Items
Time Adjustments No rows found matching criteria.

Review Tracking

Approval Tracking

Figure 8-38. Review Tracking: Select Review button

iii. Using the Search box, type in the name of the appropriate Construction Administration's Staff 2 and click the User Name
to select them. (Figure 8-42)

Select Reviewers x

Q  Robert &  Advanced  Showing20f2
Select: All| None 1 selected
User Name Title
Robert Liebherr Staff 2
+ Robert Schofield Staff 2

O

Figure 8-39. Select Reviewers: Construction Administration's Staff 2

Save

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




iv. Inthe same screen, using the Search box, delete previous entry and type in the name of the appropriate Assistant Con-
struction Engineer. Then click the User Name to select them. (Figure 8-43)

Select Reviewers

Q, | Stephen 2 Advanced Sshowing2of2
Select None 2 selected
User Name Title

v Stephen Lani Assistant Chief of Construction

I

\%mens nstephens

Figure 8-40. Select Reviewers, Construction Administration's Assistant Chief

Save

v. The upper right corner of the screen now shows 2 selected. Click the Save button. (Figure 8-44).

Select Reviewers

Q | stephen | 2 Advanced showing2of2
Select None :> 2 selected
User Name Title

«  Stephen Lani Assistant Chief of Construction

nstephens nstephens

= sae

Figure 8-41. Select Reviewers Save Button

Note: At this point the selected Reviewers will receive an email notifying them that the Change Order is ready to
review. They will perform a review of the Change Order and Reject or Approve the review.

Note: If the Change Order review is Rejected by either of the Reviewers the Change Order automatically gets set to
a 'Rejected' status. It must be set back to a 'Draft' status by the Crew Office so updates can be completed. Follow
the steps in the Section, Setting a Change Order Back To a Draft Status, in this Chapter.

Note: If the Change Order review is Approved by both Reviewers the Change Order automatically advances to the
'Pending Approval' status. Follow the steps in the Section, Change Order Report Generation, in this Chapter to com-
plete the Change Order process.

g. Approval Tracking tab: NDOT will not be utilizing this screen. Itis informational only, due to the signature process remain-
ing outside of AWP. (Figure 8-45)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Contract Change Order Summary

v Contract: 0DMO1 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

Change Order: 0008 - Sharon Foerschler, PE, Chief Construction Engineer Amount: Status: Draft
General Rounds
Increase/Decraase Q |[Type search criteria or press Enter | & | Advanced  Showing 1 of 1 Latest Only -
ltems
New Items
Approval Group Round Override Action v
Time Adjustments
1 - Crew Approval 1
] . v
Review Tracking Decision Reques... Decision Provided Decision
Approval Tracking 11/18/2019 11/18/2019 Close
wv General
Approval Group Round
1 - Crew Approval 1

Figure 8-42. Contract Change Order: Approval Tracking Tab

SETTING A CHANGE ORDER BACK TO A DRAFT STATUS

If a Change Order review has been Rejected or a Change Order needs to be edited after it is in a Pending status (Pending Review or
Pending Approval) it must be set back to a 'Draft' status so updates can be completed.

1. Navigate to the Contract's Change Order tab (See Section, Steps To Create a Change Order, Steps 1 - 5 in this Chapter).
2. Go to the Change Order Component Actions Menu and select Change to Draft. (Figure 8-46)

Contract Change Order Summary

v Contract: 0DMO01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestirian improvements

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerschier Amount: 2,659.0| Actions 2
Add New

General Change Order Date
Tasks

Increase/Decrease 08/12/2019 Approve

ltems .

Requestor* Change to Denied
New ltems Change to Draft

Sharon Foerschler P.E. Chief Construction Engineer
Deny...

Reject...

Time Adjustments

Figure 8-43. Set Change Order to Draft

3. Make the appropriate updates to the Change Order and click the Save button. (Figure 8-47)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Contract Change QOrder ! There are unsaved changes. X

¥ Contract: 0DMO1 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

Change Order: 0008 - Sharon Foerschler, PE, Chief Construction Engineer Amount: Status: Draft
General Change Order Date Explanations

Increase/Decrease o 11182018 0

Items

Requestor * Change Order Revision Number
New Items
Sharon Foerschler, PE, Chief Construction Engineer 2
" Q
Time Adjustments
Approval Date
Review Tracking Author*
Approval Tracking Q | KMcDaniel2@dot.nv.gov

Figure 8-44. Change Order Save Button

4. The Review Process must be completed again so the Change Order can advance to the 'Pending Approval' status. Click the
Review Tracking Tab. (Figure 8-48)

Contract Change Order

v Contract: ODMO1 - Micro-s!

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerst

General

Increase/Decrease ltems

New Items

Time Adjustments

Review Tracking

Approval Tracking

Figure 8-45. Contract Change Order Summary: Review Tracking tab

5. Click the Select Reviewers button. (Figure 8-49)

Contract Change Order Summary

v Contract: 0DM01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

Change Order: 0007 - Sharon Foerschler, PE, Chief of Construction Amount: 25,000.00 Status: Draft
General Rounds
Increase/Decrease Q| Type search criteria or press Enter | &  Advanced  Showing 2of 2 LatestOnly | =
ltems
Select Reviewers... <:|
New Items
Time Adjustments Reviewer Name R... Added Date Decision Decision Date v

v
) ) Robert Liebherr 1 11/18/2019 Approved 11/19/2019
Review Tracking

Figure 8-46. Review Tracking: Select Review button

6. Using the Search box, type in the name of the appropriate Construction Administration's Staff 2 and click the User Name to select
them. (Figure 8-50)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Select Reviewers x

Q,  Robert 2 | Advanced Showing 2of 2
Select: All| None 1 selected
User Name Title
Robert Liebherr Staff 2
+ Robert Schofield Staff 2

Y

Figure 8-47. Select Reviewers: Construction Administration's Staff 2

Save

7. Inthe same screen, using the Search box, delete previous entry and type in the name of the appropriate Assistant Construction
Engineer. Then click the User Name to select them. (Figure 8-51)

Select Reviewers x

Q, | Stephen 2 Advanced Showing2of 2
Select: None 2 selected
User Name Title
v Stephen Lani Assistant Chief of Construction
.

\%ﬂ.ns nstephens

Figure 8-48. Select Reviewers, Construction Administration's Assistant Chief

Save

8. The upper right corner of the screen now shows 2 selected. Click the Save button. (Figure 8-52).

Select Reviewers x

Q | stephen | 2 | Advanced Showing2of2
Select  All| None :> 2 selected
User Name Title

«~  Slephen Lani Assistant Chief of Construction

nstephens nstephens

= sae

Figure 8-49. Select Reviewers Save Button

Note: At this point the selected Reviewers will receive an email notifying them that the Change Order is ready to review
again. They will perform a review of the Change Order and Reject or Approve the review.

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Note: Each time a Change Order is set back to a Draft status and updates are done, the Review Tracking process MUST be
completed.

CHANGE ORDER REPORT GENERATION

When a Change Order is in a status of Pending Approval (both Reviewers have Approved their review) it is ready to have the Change
Order report generated and saved to the appropriate EDOC Contract Files directory so it can be routed through DocuSign for sig-
natures.

1. Navigate to the Contract's Change Order tab (See Section, Steps To Create a Change Order, Steps 1 - 5) in this Chapter.
2. Click the Contract Change Order Component Actions Menu drop-down and select Change Order Report under Reports. (Figure
8-53)

Contract Change Order Summary

v Contract: 0DMO01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerschler Amount: 2,659.0| Actions ®
Add New
General Change Order Date
Tasks
Increase/Decrease 08/12/2019 Approve...
ltems
Requestor* Change to Denied
/ Ch to Draft
New ltems Sharon Foerschler P.E. Chief Construction Engineer angetobra
Deny...
Time Adjustments eny
Reject...
Review Tracking Author * Views
Approval Tracking Q, bschober@dotl nv.gov Aftachments
Scheber Benjamin Issues
Links
Change Order Type ¥ Reports
01-General = Change Order Report == ———1

Historical Reports
Change Order Reason Type

Figure 8-50. Contract Change Order Component Row Action Drop-down

3. Accept all default values and click the Execute button. (Figure 8-54)

Generate Report

w Generate Report - Change Order Report v 0
Settings | Output Options |+ 40f5 €| >
Output Type Report Layout Source
® Generate as PDF Base
Download PDF ® Custom
Generate as HTML Test

Generate Available Data Qutput

Figure 8-51. Contract Change Order Generate Report - Change Order Report

4. The Change Order Report opens in a new browser window. (Figure 8-55)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




il Construction Stockpile Sumn X ’ n Generate Report | AASHTOW X @ Generate X @

C ( @& nevadadot-pr-devinfotechfl.com/ReportGeneration/Generate?Guid=affbeb21-40.. Yr [ O 4

35 Apps [! Bing m Google Maps 28 Wells Fargo W WCCu & DS m (2 m TRT Preview » Other bookmarks

Nevada Department of Transportation

T
L 08/25/2019 1:17:57 PM
Change Order
Contract: 0TMO01, Micro-surfacing, patching and Revision No.:
pedestrian improvements
CO Number: 0001 Change Order Date: 8/25/2019
CO Status: Pending Approval Awarded Contract Amount: $1,301,374.07
CO Reason: 01 Prime Contractor: Q&D CONSTRUCTION INC
Entered By: Kristen McDaniel District: D2

Figure 8-52. Change Order Report

5. Printthe Change Order Report to a PDF file, following the browser print options, and save to the appropriate EDOC Contract
Files\Contract Files\Division No. 5 - Change Orders directory.

6. Close the browser tab.
7. Click the Previous button to return back to the Change Order. (Figure 8-56)

Figure 8-53. Previous Button

8. Route the Change Order Report for signatures via DocuSign, according to Chapter 3 of the Documentation Manual.

Once a Change Order has been routed through DocuSign for the required approval signatures it needs to be Approved in AWP to pro-
cess related payments.

Note: The following steps can only be completed after the signed (executed) Change Order has been received from DocuSign
and is saved to the appropriate EDOC Contract Files\Contract Files\Division No. 5 - Change Order directory.

1. Navigate to the Contract's Change Order tab (See section, Steps To Create a Change Order, Steps 1 - 5 in this Chapter).
2. Select the Change Order to approve and click the CO Num hyperlink. (Figure 8-57)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Contract Progress Summary

v Contract: 0DMO01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

General
Financials Q | [Type search criteria or press Enter | & | Advanced  Showing 8 of 8
Daily Work Reports Add
Diaries
CO Num  Status Amount Type Change Order Reason Type
Diary Adjustments i
0008 Pending Approval 5,600.00 01 - General 01-01 ERRORS OR OMISSSIONS (
Payment Estimates ge Order Date Approval Date Description v
Contractors 9/2019 Sharon Foerschler, Pt
Change Orders 0007 Draft 25,000.00 01- General 01-01 ERRORS OR OMISSSIONS (¢

Figure 8-54. Contract Progress Summary, Change Order List

Go to the Contract Change Order Summary Component Row Actions drop-down and click Attachments. (Figure 8-58)

Contract Change Order Summary

v Contract: 0DMO1 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerschier Amount: 2,659.00 Actions x
Add New
General Change Order Date
Tasks
Increase/Decrease 0811272019 Approve...
liems .
Requestor* Change to Denied
New ltems Change to Draft
Sharon Foerschier Q Deny
Time Adjustments V-
Reject..
Review Tracking Author* Views
Approval Tracking Q  bschober@dot.nv.gov Attachments ===
Schober Benjamin Issues
Links
Change Order Type ¥ Reporls
01-General = Change Crder Report

Historical Reporis
Change Order Reason Type

Figure 8-55. Contract Changer Order Summary Row Actions Drop-down

Click the Select File button. (Figure 8-59)

Attachments Overview

wv Attachments For Change Order v 9
Q| Type search criteria or press Enter | & Advanced
Select File...

% Collapse Al

No rows found matehing criteria

Figure 8-56. Attachments For Change Order Select File Button

Go to the appropriate EDOC Contract Files\Contract Files\Division No. 5 - Change Orders directory and select the packet con-
taining the appropriate supporting documentation. In the case of a General Type Change Order, the only file that will be attached
to the Change Order is the DocuSign packet containg the Cover Letter and Executed AWP Change Order. In the case of an
Administrative, Type Change Order, the only file that will be attached is the Executed AWP Change Order. Refer to the AWP

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Documentation Manual, Chapter 3, Change Orders and Letters of Authorization, Section, Change Order Execution Workflow for
details. Then click the Open button. (Figure 8-60)

€@ Open x
T <« Division No. 5 - Chang... » 3.1 Contract Medification Mo, 01 - w | O Search 3.1 Contract Modificat... 0@
Organize v Mew folder ==~ [ @
- STORE N GO (D:) ~ MName Size Date modified Type
=~ EDOC Upgrade (\\DA 3 03806 CO 0001 3-19-19.pdf B2KB 3/19/2019 1:11PM  Adol
=~ M0Construction (\D @5 03806 CO 0001 Cost Justification.docx 144KB 7 Micr
=~ 040public (\wdatsre1) “L 03806 CO 0001 Cover Letter and Executed Copy 3-19-19.pdf 82 KB Adol
= KMcDaniel (\\DATSR! = 03206 CO 0001 Cover Letter.docx 14KB 7/, Micr
= 03806 CO 0001 MP11.3_Dljpg 182KB 5/ JPG |
~~ STOREN GO (D) “L 03806 CO 0001 PlanSheet1 - changes.pdf 15KB  5/14/2015 9:42 AM Adol
¥ Network
v < >
File name: |O33{)6 CO 0001 Cover Letter and Executed Copy 3-19-19.pdf V| All Files (*.7) ~
'_>| Open | Cancel
Figure 8-57. Contract Change Order Attachments File Selection Window
6. Entera Description and click the Save button. (Figure 8-61)
Attachments Overview There are unsaved changes. x
w Attachments For Change Order A 4 9
Q | Type search criteria or press Enter | & | Advanced
Select File
03806 CO 0001 Cover Letter and Executed Copy 3-19-19.pdf 83130 bytes
Expand All
» Name Historical Report Size (kb)  Additional Roles Count x
03806 CO 0001 Cover Letter and Executed Copy 3-19-19.pdf 0
Description ¥ Attorney/Client Privilege ¥

CO 0001 Cover Letter and AWP CO Executed Copy Q []
Figure 8-58. Contract Change Order Attachment Comment and Save
7. Tonavigate back to the Change Order, click the Previous button. (Figure 8-62)

Previous -

Figure 8-59. Previous Button

8. Inthe Contract Change Order Component Actions Menu, select Approve.... (Figure 8-63)

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




Contract Change Order Summary

w Contract: 0DMO1 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestnan improvements

Change Order: 0001 - Sharon Foerschier Amount: 2,659.00 Actions b3
Add New
General Change Order Date
Tasks
Increase/Decrease 08/12/2019 Approve... ~==_ =
Items
Requestor® Change to Denied
New Items Change to Draft
Sharen Foerschler a Deny
Time Adjustments V-
Reject ..
Review Tracking Author Views
Approval Tracking Q | bschober@dot.nv.gov Aftachments
Schober Benjamin Issues
Links
Change Order Type * Reports
01- General |~ Change Order Report

Historical Reporis
Change Order Reason Type

Figure 8-60. Approving a Contract Change Order

Important:; If the Approved Change Order added a new bid item and/or increased an existing bid and the item(s) Current Exten-
ded Amount (current quantity x item unit price) is $50,000 or more then the item(s) MUST be marked as a Major item. Refere to
Chapter 4, Contract Items, Section, Marking a Contract Item As a Major Item, in this user guide for details.

DELETING OR DENYING A CHANGE ORDER

A Change Order can be deleted only if it is the last Change Order created and it is in Draft status. If a Change Order is NOT the last
one created but it is no longer needed it can be Denied, it will be shown with a Denied status and the Change Order number will NOT
be re-used. A Change Order can be Denied from any status (Draft, Pending Review and Pending Approval).

DELETE A CHANGE ORDER

1. Navigate to the Contract's Change Order tab (See section, Steps To Create a Change Order, Steps 1 - 5 in this Chapter). It must
be the last Change Order created.
2. Inthe Change Order Row Actions Menu, select Delete. (Figure 8-64)

Contract Progress Summary

v Contract: 0DMO1 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

General
Financials Q | Type search criteria or press Enter | & | Advanced  Showing 8 of8
Daily Work Reports Add
Diaries
CO Num Status Amount Type Change Order Reason Type
Diary Adjustments
0008 Draft 5,600.00 01- General 01 - 01 ERRORS OR OMISSSIONS ON F
Payment Estimates Change Order Date Approval Date Description v
Contractors 11/19/2019 @ Sharon Foerschler, PE, ¢ Actions ®
Change Orders 0007 Denied 25,000.00 01- General DEEE
Contract Adiustment Exclude from Search Results
ontract Adjustments 11/19/2019 @ Sharon Foerschler, PE, | g,
Item Adjustments 1
nnnRe Annrava, A NEN NN N1 Nanaral TaSkS

Figure 8-61. Change Order Delete

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022




3. Click the Save button. (Figure 8-65)

Contract Progress Summary There are unsaved changes. X

v Contract: 0DMO01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

General

Figure 8-62. Contract Progress Summary Save Button

DENYING A CHANGE ORDER

1. Navigate to the Contract's Change Order tab (See section, Steps To Create a Change Order, Steps 1 - 5 in this Chapter).
2. Select the Change OrderRow Actions Menu on the Change Order that is no longer needed, then select Change to Denied. (Fig-
ure 8-66)

Q, | Type search criteria or press Enter | & | Advanced  showing 2o 2
Add
0002 Draft 02 - Administrative 26 - 26 CONTRACT CLOSE OUT
082712019 @ Mirak Mahari, PE. F v
CO Num  Status Amount Type Change Order Reason Type§> -
D001 Pending Review 01 - General Actions b4
Change Order Date Approval Date Descripti Delete
08/26/2019 Benjan Exclude from Search Results
Open
Tasks
Change to Denied ~<_j——1
Submit for Approval
Views
Attachments
Links

Tracked Issues
Reports
Change Order Report

Historical Reports

Figure 8-63. Change Order Row Actions Menu
3. Click the Save button. (Figure 8-67)

Contract Progress Summary There are unsaved changes. b 4

v Contract: 0DMO01 - Micro-surfacing, patching and pedestrian improvements

General

Figure 8-64. Contract Progress Summary Save Button

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022







